Total level 3  876,250

1)	 �See Note 1 Valuation of portfolio companies at fair value, for a description of valuation mod-
els.

2)	 �Risk adjusted external valuation dated December 2020 by an independent valuation institute.
The external valuation resulted in an rNPV value (see definitions page 97) which has been
risk adjusted to reflect an assumed pricing in conjunction with an IPO and the need to secure
development financing.

3)	 �KCIF Co-Investment Fund KB holds both listed shares which are valued in accordance with the
closing rate on the final trading day of the period, and a financial asset (earn-out deal when
divesting Fordendo Pharma) valued at fair value.

4)	 �KDev Investments AB holds both listed shares which are valued in accordance with the closing
rate on the final trading day of the period, and unlisted shares which are valued in accordance
with the most recent transaction (post-money valuation), Dilafor, which is an unlisted
company, corresponds to 86 percent of total fair value in KDev Investments. The potential
distribution to Rosetta Capital of fair value is also taken into account.

Note 17 continued

Sensitivity analysis of significant holdings, 31 december 2022
5% –5% +/–15% +/–30%

Result/equity Result/equity Result/equity Result/equity
SEK 000 MSEK SEK/share MSEK SEK/share MSEK SEK/share MSEK SEK/share
Umecrine Cognition1) 31,100 0.1 -34,732 -0.1 +/-99,811 +/-0.4 +/-198,560 +/-0.7
KDev Investments2) 17,307 0.1 -17,307 -0.1 +/-51,934 +/-0.2 +/-103,849 +/-0.4

1)	  Sensitivity to rNPV value in performed external valuation based on the assumed sales price of the drug candidate.
2)	  Sensitivity in the value of KDev Investments, after potential distribution to Rosetta Capital.

Sensitivity analysis of significant holdings, 31 december 2021
5% –5% +/–15% +/–30%

Result/equity Result/equity Result/equity Result/equity
SEK 000 MSEK SEK/share MSEK SEK/share MSEK SEK/share MSEK SEK/share
Umecrine Cognition1) 36,086 0.2 -33,509 -0.2 +/-105,682 +/-0.6 +/-211,364 +/-1.2
KDev Investments2) 18,435 0.1 -18,435 -0.1 +/-55,307 +/-0.3 +/-110,613 +/-0.6

1)	  Sensitivity to rNPV value in performed external valuation based on the assumed sales price of the drug candidate.
2)	  Sensitivity in the value of KDev Investments, after potential distribution to Rosetta Capital.

Notes 76Annual Report 2022
Karolinska Development

Note 17 continued

Impact on the portfolio’s fair value of the agreement with
Rosetta Capital
“Potential distribution to Rosetta Capital” is the amount of
SEK 328.5 million that KDev Investments, according to the
investment agreement between Karolinska Development and
Rosetta Capital, is obliged to distribute to Rosetta Capital